

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE GENERAL ELECTRIC SECURITIES
LITIGATION

19 Civ. 1013 (DLC)

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(c)(1)**

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Miles N. Ruthberg

Blake T. Denton

885 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 906-1200

Sean M. Berkowitz (*pro hac vice*)

330 North Wabash Avenue, Suite 2800

Chicago, Illinois 60611

(312) 876-7700

William J. Trach (*pro hac vice*)

200 Clarendon Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02116

(617) 948-6000

Sarah A. Tomkowiak (*pro hac vice*)

555 Eleventh Street NW

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-2200

Attorneys for Defendants

April 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

LEGAL STANDARD.....6

ARGUMENT8

 A. Plaintiff Mischaracterized GE’s Paraphrased Statement in a September 20, 2018 *Reuters* Article8

 B. Neither the SAC nor the Sources It Cites Supported the Opposition’s Claim that GE Prevented an Analyst from Disclosing the H-class Oxidation Issue11

 C. Plaintiff’s “Goodwill Fraud Timeline” Blatantly Misstated Facts13

 D. The Sources Plaintiff Relied Upon Belied Its Claim that GE’s Q2 2018 and Q3 2018 Goodwill Impairment Analyses Used the Same Data14

 E. The AC Misrepresented the Date of GE’s First Disclosure of the H-class Oxidation Issue15

 F. The Failures of the AC, SAC, and Opposition Were Substantial Under Rule 11(b), and the PSLRA’s Presumptive Remedy Applies.....18

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

AJ Energy LLC v. Woori Bank,
 No. 18 Civ. 3735, 2019 WL 4688629 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2019),
aff'd, 829 F. App'x 533 (2d Cir. 2020).....12, 13

In re AOL, Inc. Repurchase Offer Litig.,
 No. 12 Civ. 3497, 2013 WL 6331802 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2013).....6, 10, 11

In re Austl. & N.Z. Banking Grp. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 712 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... *passim*

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....16

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....17

Gurary v. Nu-Tech Bio-Med, Inc.,
 303 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2002).....7

Levine v. F.D.I.C.,
 2 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1993)15

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund,
 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....4

Parnoff v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
 796 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2019)6

Rosario v. Receivable Mgmts. Servs. Corp.,
 No. 11 Civ. 8720, 2012 WL 2359874 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2012)6

In re Star Gas Sec. Litig.,
 745 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D. Conn. 2010).....14

Turner v. MagicJack VocalTec, Ltd.,
 No. 13 Civ. 0448, 2014 WL 406917 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2014).....17

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-47, 18

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 116

Defendants General Electric Co. (“GE” or the “Company”), John L. Flannery, Jamie S. Miller, Jan R. Hauser, Russell Stokes, Chuck Nugent, Scott Strazik, and Joe Mastrangelo (together with GE, “Defendants”) respectfully submit this response to Plaintiff Teachers’ Retirement System of Oklahoma’s (“Plaintiff”) Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Under 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(c)(1) Regarding the Compliance with Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11(b) (“Rule 11(b) Submission”).¹ Dkt. No. 110.
